In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

by the court

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

FRIDAY

ATV

19/01/2018 #197
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
mmryis[a 75 e [s[e oo

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |KEANE PROPERTY (VANNERS) LIMITED

bold black capitals.

! Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) LYNN GIBSON
Surname ,7
Liquidator’'s address
Building name/number| GIBSON HEWITT, 5 PARK COURT
Street | PYRFORD ROAD
I
Post town | WEST BYFLEET
County/Region | SURREY
ot [ [7[+[4] [els[o
Country UK ,
u Liquidator’s name @
Full forename(s) 03:::;::‘51::32:0&) tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number ! © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street r anather liquidator.
Past town ;
County/Region |
ot [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



Wu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

I Period of progress report

[

e Jo [ [olt  [2[o[i]7
R O O 3 I A CA R

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianature % , Ny

Signature date ’TFG_ WIT I?W'y_{’?

04/17 Version 1.0



WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any centact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F’”“’" "™ PHILIP CAKE

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name G}BSON HEWI-I_I-

5 PARK COURT
PYRFORD ROAD

| Address

Post town

WEST BYFLEET
County/Region SURREY

Telephone

01932 336149

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, hawever for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

’—?‘ T /TIT[_’?,?IF Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Bouse.

04/17 Version 1.0




‘)gibsonHewitt

chartered accountants
licensed insolvency practitioners

Liquidator’s 4th Annual
Progress Report to Creditors

Dated 16 January 2018

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited - In Liquidation

Guildford County Court 268 of 2013

Gibson Hewitt Limited t/a gibsonHewitt

Registered 1in Englang and Wales company number 8904412 tel 01932 336149 fax 01932 336150 registered office
Alist of directors 1 available at roaistered office e-mail accs@gibsonhewett co.uk 5 park court, pyrford road
www, g hsonhewitt co uk west byfleet surrey KT14 65D

vat no 497 7555 07

All o the Insolvercy practiioners Gf this practice are icensed in the UK by the Insttute of Chartered Accountarts in England and Wales
Requlaed by tne Mstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range ot investment business actrities



Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

CONTENTS

1

e e SR, R AR VA I ]

I[ntroduction

Realisation of Assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidator’s Remuneration
Creditors’ Rights

Next Report

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account from 7 January 2014 to 6 January 2018
Time Analysis for the period from 7 January 2014 to 6 January 2018

Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9.

Statutory information



Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

TO ALL CREDITORS,

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Introduction

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited, (“Vanners”), was placed into liquidation on 7 January
2014 by the Guildford County Court under the reference 268 of 2013 on my petition as
the Supervisor of the failed Company Voluntary Arrangement, (“CVA”). At the same
hearing, the Court appointed me, Lynn Gibson of Gibson Hewitt Limited of 5 Park Court,
Pyrford Road, West Byfleet, Surrey KT 14 65D as Liquidator of Vanners.

The registered office of Vanners was changed to 5 Park Court, Pyrford Road, West
Byfleet, Surrey KT14 6SD and its registered number is 7663699.

Vanners was a SPV property development company developing the 1* floor of a 2 level
block of flats above shops at Vanners Parade, Byfleet, Surrey. The business traded under
the name Keane Property (Vanners) Limited.

Keane Property (Vanners) Uppers Limited, (“Uppers”), was a sister company to Vanners
which had been incorporated to develop the 2™ floor at Vanners Parade when Vanners
entered into a CVA in October 2012, To facilitate this arrangement, Vanners granted
Uppers a long lease on the 2™ floor of Vanners parade at the same time. Uppers was
wound up in the High Court of Justice Birmingham District on 2 December 2013. 1 was
appointed Liquidator of Uppers by the Secretary of State on 21 January 2014 due to the
relationship between those two companies and the consequential efficiencies arising from
them having a common liquidator.

A schedule of my receipts and payments for the entire period is attached at Appendix A
with a comparative to the Official Receiver’s, (“OR’s), Estimated Statement of Affairs,
(“S of A™), figures.

I would refer creditors to my prior years’ reports for details of all matters undertaken in
those periods.

Statutory information in relation to Vanners is attached at Appendix D

ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING STATUTORY REPORTING)

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing
of the liquidation, which ensures that the Liquidator and her staff carry out their work to
high professional standards.



2.1

2.2

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

Material administrative tasks carried out in the review period include:

Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Liquidator that materially affect the
administration;

Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

Issuing an annual progress report to creditors and members;

Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

Realisation of Assets

Assets realised in prior years

The majority of the assets of Vanners were realised in the first two years of the
liquidation. I would refer creditors to my prior reports for full details on those
realisations.

Claims against the former Director of Vanners

Barry Lewis, (“BL”), the director of Vanners, was declared bankrupt on 18 March 2014,
My investigations of Vanners® accounts and records identified the following claims
which have been formally lodged with Trustee in Bankruptcy of Barry Lewis (“the
Trustee™).

Director’s loan account £ 10,113.04
Misfeasance re granting security £ 50,249.00
Misfeasance re prior CVA £450,000.00
Total Claim in bankruptcy £510,362.04

Since my last annual progress report to creditors, the Trustee has informed me of the
following developments in relation to BL’s bankruptcy:

The Trustee has realised her interest in the matrimonial home of BL

She has agreed the creditors’ claims she considers to be non-contentious

The Trustee has declared a first dividend to unsecured creditors of the bankruptcy of
5p/£. This has been paid to the non-contentious creditors with a provision having been
made for those claims yet to be agreed



3.1

4.1

4.2

43

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

A solicitor has been instructed to help the Trustee agree the claims that the Trustee
considers to be contentious including the claim of Vanners.

I have made written representations to both the Trustee and her solicitor concerning the
claim of Vanners but no formal adjudication has yet been made.

Assuming the claim of Vanners is agreed in full, the dividend payable to the liquidation
of 5p/£ would amount to £25,518. From the information provided to me by the Trustee
thus far, is unclear whether this Sp/£ dividend will be the only dividend or whether
further dividends will be declared.

Investigations

Statutory Report Company Directors Disqualification Act

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate the company’s
affairs is the responsibility of the OR. There is no requirement on the liquidator to
submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the department for Business
Innovation and Skills, however, where appropriate the liquidator brings matters to the
OR’s attention.

[ can confirm that my investigations gave rise to matters which were reported to the OR.
However, I am unable to confirm whether or not the OR submitted a report to the
Secretary of State for BIS in relation to the potential disqualification of the director.
Creditors should refer to my prior reports for details of my further investigations.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Peter Burton holds a fixed charge over Vanners’ land and buildings. The indebtedness
of Vanners to Mr Burton as at the date of the liquidation was agreed at £565,945,
Payments totalling £3,144 have been made to the secured creditor and no more payments
under the terms of the security are anticipated.

Preferential Creditors
Vanners had no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors in the preceding CVA totalted £838,519 representing 39 creditors’
claims. To date 9 unsecured claims totalling £772,467 have been received.

The dividend prospects of unsecured creditors are dependent on the quantum of funds
realised from the Bankruptcy of Barry Lewis as set out in paragraph 2.2 above. I do not



5.1

52

5.3

5.4

5.5

53

54

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

therefore propose to admit creditors’ claims until it has been established whether or not
future realisations will be sufficient to fund a dividend to unsecured creditors. In the
event that the payment of an unsecured dividend does become possible, I will notify
creditors so they will have the opportunity to lodge their claims.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

On 13 February 2014, the general body of creditors approved that the basis of the
Liguidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference the time properly spent by her and her
staff in managing the Liquidation.

My cumulative time costs for the period from the date of appointment in relation to
general liquidation matters are £39,706. This represents 211 hours at an average rate of
£188 per hour. My time costs in the 12 month period to 6 January 2018 are £6,389
representing 25 hours at an average rate of £249 per hour.

The time costs incurred in this 12 month reporting period primarily relate to the following
activities:

-statutory reporting

-partner case reviews

-liaison with the Trustee of Barry Lewis concerning the liquidator’s claim in the

bankruptcy.

Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of these activity costs
incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation. To date, no costs have been drawn on
account of these time costs.

No fee estimate was provided to creditors at the time of the resolution to approve the
basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration as this liquidation pre-dated that requirement. The
quantum of my future time costs will largely be dependent on whether the Trustee in
Bankruptcy of Barry Lewis agrees the claim of Vanners without me having to first
commence formal legal proceedings. For this reason, these future time costs are difficult
to estimate.

The secured creditor, Peter Burton, has also agreed that the Liquidator should be paid a
fixed fee of £26,000 plus disbursements and VAT for realising and distributing the assets
falling under his security. This fee and associated disbursements have been drawn in full.

My time costs for the period from the date of appointment in relation to matters falling
under Peter Burton’s security are £81,734. This represents 332 hours at an average rate
of £245 per hour. No time costs have been incurred in relation to this work in the last 12
months. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of these
activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period.

6



5.5

7.1

7.2

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

A copy of the SIP 9 creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees is available upon request or can
be downloaded from: http.//www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides
Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out
rates by staff grade.

Creditors’ rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further
details of the Liquidator’s fees and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.
Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

Next Report

The only matter which remains to be concluded in this liquidation is the realisation of
funds from the bankruptcy of Barry Lewis and the payment of any ensuing dividend to
unsccured creditors of Vanners.

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two
months of the end of the second anniversary of the liquidation, unless I have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case I will write to all creditors with my final progress
report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors.

Yours faithfully

pur (Bl

Lynrf Gibson
Ligufidator



lsizz))

spund JeN
- <BIGEARS>  BIGEIDADIDY JEA
% 443] Pfay spuny je10]
|~|mF.NN —..vl!.l Wh03Y $83AIeS AoUenosU| : Junoaze Buiwes jsaiagy, (yunoooe uep)
- WN0J2 $62A8G Aouaapsy) | junoaze Bupwea ssausu  (abseyq paxiq)
3 TPIBY SWNS JO SiSAleuy
(51°zz1) (gpzzl) - {00°'88) (oo'gsg) - (SLvE) (sive} - aoueeq 18N
86'506'69 96°010' 00'568'79 oo'ee 00°88 - 96'218's9 96'2T6'C 00°868'Z9 Sjuawied (3oL
€1'68L'6 - £L'68€'6 - £1'68E'6 £1'688'6 pied pue pasayng 1A
¥Ara 800 €92 - L'z 800 €92 xe} uoiiesodio) €064
£L9L¥ EL°9LY - 00'es 0088 £L'888 £2°88¢ - 234 BlElS Jo Aejaroag 4581
Se't sio 'L - St S0 ozt 834 53Bg v¥§I 9581
00'v9g 009z - - 0vaz 00'¥9Z - sy eopuag Auapenp) wg) G5B
oF'y - or'y - or'y or'y aa4 anbay) vgy €581
00°000'92 - 00'000'92 - 00'000'9Z 00'000'92 UONEJBLMWE) Paxy S 8ployso0 1T81
81°40€ - .20t - 8208 B8LL0€ SWBWASINGSIP s Joiepinb Z081L
WErL'E - [ - el trerl'e palnaag spuapiy( €091
00'+6 - 00'vs - 00'v6 006 SBONON/SHBADY rovl
oL - el - ¥8'EL ¥R'CL NE{SI Jo doueLBlUel 00¥L
lgsat'e - Lo'sar'e - Lg'sor'e 19598’ jessual) - aoue.nsuj LZEE
a0'sel - 00'SEL - 00'sel Q0'sel 533} sjuaby o021
00'ees'e - 00'2€9'Z - 00eea’e 00ZE9' Sea) sIenjeA 2021
00°6Pa'LL - 00'Sr’L) - 00'6+9' AL 00'SP'LE saad ebs L0z
0000z’ 00'002'L . - - Q000z'L 00'002' | - S1500 Uokllad olok
o000t 00°0L0'L - - Q0'0L0'L 000L0't - pALD BoUBIEG T3] S.HO o000l
S1NINAYd
12'£84'G9 18'888' 00'§68'29 - - - L8 E84'69 198887 00'$69°29 00°000°00+ sidjazas [ejo)
£l'68E'S - £1'88C'6 - £L'68E'6 £1°68€°6 sinding uo jea
- - - - - - Jueq je ysen Sor
¥S26L'2 - ¥5'26L'2 - pSZEL'Z ¥SE6L'T - 1q2p Jo aads ul puaping A
FANE - LE ISP - LISy LI LS - J0uUBINSUI O} UORNGUIUDD 126
09°tl o glet - 09°cl o al'el - S5019 jsasajul L8
SEZI0E 8'220'2 - - S8'720'C GEZIO'T - uay punolg) 128
Sl SLL - ~ - L1 gl - AWodU| sajey / jusy 1or
ZreL Z¥'6L - - - fA- AT Iv'el - YUEQ 1B USED Sor
$6'v8L SE'¥BL - - - $6°¥8L S6°¥8L - - si01qeQ oz
00°648'8L - oosie'at - 00°S28'8L 005289} - ploysard Apadolg 1at
00°PLE'LE - QUPLE'LE - 00'¥LE'LE [t JRRS - ploussea Auadoid [4e1
- - - - - - - 000 00Y SN[EAIBPUN UE |2 UDIIeSUR] |
$1di303d
3 E E 3 3 ks 3 3 3 ¥
SUNCIoE Uiog JUNQ20e Uiey afieys paxiy Y101l wnoooy uiely  sbieyd paxiy IYLOL junoaoe ueyy  sbieys pexi4 sdleyie Jo JUAWIeIg
210z Aenuer g o ¢10 AJEnUer / aAlenWNG 210z Asenuep g o} gLoz Aenuer § gL0Z Avenuel g o} 1,0z Alenuel £
t40 4 3bed 810z Aenuer 9 03 107 Aenuer 2 woyy papad ay) Jo) sjuawied pue sydiedad jo joeasqy

¥ XIGN3ddY (uogepinbi fsosindwog up) uonepinbi u) p3] (s1suuep) Auadoid aueay 080M



Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation

Annex to Receipts and Payments Account

Summary of all dividends paid

Secured creditors

16/07/2014 £ 350.00
27/07/.2015  £2,792.54
19/11/2015 £ 1.87
TOTAL £3,144.41

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2

Summary of expenses incurred but not vet paid from the liquidation

Type Brought Incurred in Total incurred but
forward from | this period not yet paid (£)
prior periods | (£)
£)

Officeholder’s category | 1,153.48 34.60 1,188.08

disbursements

Qfﬁceholder s category 2 108.90 0.00 108.90

disbursements

TOTAL 1,262.38 34.60 1,296.98




Gibson Hewitt Limited
Keane Property {Vanners) Limited

Far the period: 07 January 2014 - 05 January 2017

Appendix 8
1of3

Time and Chargeout ies for G Idatfon matters
Assistants and Support
Classification of work function Partner Manager Qthes Senior Professions! stalf Total Hours Time Cost Avarage Hourdy Rate
‘Case Monitoring - - - 15 - - 2 E1: a 13 308 34 95 86
€r mig : - preperation and attendance 1 10 1 E%) . - 1 - 3 © 860,00 234.55
Chargable administration - 3 15 - - 1 o] 4 a5 90333 190.17
Crs mig - convene - - - . . - - 10 - 10 1583 9458
Initial meetings and matters 3 10 1 - . - - . 4 1 1,375.00 33000
Liaison with debtor / director . - - 1" - B B - - 10 39.17 23502
Partner Reviews H 20 3 - - - 1 55 7 15 1,718.33 23701
Admin setup - - - 0 - - - 45 1 5 14958 13807
Tax Computations - 20 - - - - - - - 20 12000 36000
Banding - - - 10 - - - 30 - 40 B2.51 123.37
Cash bk banking - - - 50 - - - - - 50 195,83 235,00
Cash bk other - - - EH . - 36 5 36 40 3,204 21 87.39
Cash bk payment of suppliers - 0 - 40 - - - - i - 27667 27667
Court appt hearing - 30 2 - - - - - 2 30 £5000 260.00
Fllling and scanming - - 1 - - - 5 55 H 55 B38.74 105.95
Monitoring mestngs with director / debtar . . . . . . 1 - 1 - £7.50 8750
[Reports other - priv] - - - - 1 10 1 E 22521 150.14
Travel ume - - - - - - 1 50 1 k] 14373 7841
Reports annual 1 - 10 10 - 13 30 24 g 371833 153.14
[(Cuse planning . - 2 20 - - - - 2 pi+l 548.33 235.00
[Adenin muintenance of records B - . 20 . 50 - 0 1 40 22417 13450
Research - initial matters - - - - - - - 1 . 15 3646 27,50
vat returns and chalms - - - 15 - - 1 25 1 40 17229 103.37
Administretion & Planmin; [] 10 27 50 - 50 k2] i 109 a 15,953.58 1454
Dfarn - returns and investigation 1 30 1 a8 - - - - 3 38 963.00 291.82
Investigation - reports . - 1 10 - - 1 30 2 40 416.67 15625
Investigation:- fiald work ? H 24 - - - - - £} 5 B, 190.00 263.49
1 35 26 52 - . 1 37 3 3,564.67 25829
asset debtors 3 50 10 45 - - 15 5 3,953.73 262.13
2sset sollcftor - - - E] - - - - - 30 11730 235.00
asset identiying - - - 45 - . . - - 45 17625 235.00
asset ather - 25 3 L3 - - 1 55 6 H 1,200.84 19740
Rei on of Assets L] 15 15 45 - - 2 15 22 25 5,448.32 242.05
Unsec crs sgreeing claim - 3 - . - s 1 5 165,42 152.70
Unsec crs tel cons - - . - - 45 - 45 56.25 75.00
tax |ssuss and réturns 10 1 55 - - 2 e 4 15 £56.24 163 82
Unsec crs carres 2 40 3 45 4 15 10 40 1,427 71 13335
Creditors. 10 5 5 3 45 7 45 18 45 2,345.62 140.04
legal sols lialson - - - - - - - - B
Legal / Qther - - . - . - . - -
ITotal Hours. 22 10 % an 4 35 83 1 185 43 33,317.1% 179.43
Time and Chargeout Summaries for work under fixed charge security
Asslstants and Support

Classification of work functlon Partner Manager Other Senior Professional Staff Total Hours Tima Cost Anrl_ui«uly Kate
Attend at premise £ sfte visits B - - - - - - 40 - 40 58.33 87.50
Administration & Manning - - - - - - - L - 40 58.33 #7.50
Trading & management of operations - - 3 20 - - - - [ 2 1,958.32 235.00
Trading customers - - 7 35 - - - - 7 as 1,782.08 235.00
Trading - - 15 55 - - - - 15 55 3,740.40 135.00
assel securing 1 a0 9 35 - - 1 - 12 15 2,938.58 239.97
54T AgENTS - - a H - . - - & 5 1,855.57 235.00
asset [nyurance 1 45 14 55 - - - - 15 40 4,135.42 248.13
asset proparty 23 55 170 s5 2 10 15 7 213 7 50,388.50 23755

of Aasets 27 w0 203 30 2 10 16 T 248 1 59,363.17 238.29
secers 15 20 26 2 - - - - a1 2 11,637.83 281.33
SeC CfS asseds change 3 30 13 40 - - - - 17 10 4,471.67 260.49
Craditors 18 50 39 Az - - - - 5% a2 16,109.50 275.22
legai sols haison 4 30 E] 30 - - - - ] - 2,442.50 305.31
Lega) { Other a w® 3 30 - - - - 4 - 2,842.50 305.31
Tatal Hours [fined charge) 50 252 37 2 10 16 AT 332 54 | 21,713.90 245,95
[Totai Hours for case i) 50 | 338 15 | & a5 ] 100 5| 517 s | 115,031.09 | 27210




Glbson Hewitt Limited
Keane Property (Vanners) Limited

for the period: 07 Jlanuary 201 - 06 January 2018

Time and Chargeout Summaries for General Liquidation matters

Appendix B
20t3

Qther Senior Assistants and Support
Classification of work function Partner fecsi I Stef Total Hours Time Cost Average Hourly Rate
Case Monitaring - - . - 1 40 1 40 145 B 87,50
Cr mtg - - preperation and attendance . - - - - N/A
Chargable zdministration - - - - - . - N/A
Crs mLg : - convens - - - - - - NiA
Initial meetings and mattery . - . . - . . . N/A
Liaison with debtor / director - - 5 - - - 5 19.58 23496
Partner Reviews - - 15 - 24 - g 115.00 176.92
Admin setup - - - - . N/A
Tax Computations - - - N/A
Banding . - . NfA
Cash bk banking - - - - - R NfA
Cash bk other - - 1 1 - 95.01 95,01
Cash bk payment of supplieys, . - - - N/A
Court appt Nearing - - - - - . - NSA
Filling and scanning - - - 12 12 2000 100.00
Monitoring meetings with directar / debtar - . - - - - - . /A
Reports other - - - - - - - NfA
Travel time - - . - . - - - - N/A
Reports armual 1 15 13 20 - - - - 14 a5 3,784.17 25655
Case planning N . - - - . - . - N/A
Admin maintenance of records - - - - - - . . N/A
Research - initial matters - - - - - - - - - N/A
vat returns and clains - - - - - - - - - - - NfA
Administration & Planning 1 P13 13 40 - - 3 16 13 21 4,179.60 227.77
Dforn - returns and investigation - - - . - . N/A
Investigation - reports - - - - N N NiA
Investigation:- field work 1 5 . . 1 5 254.58 235.00
wlnvesﬂpﬁons - - 1 5 - - - - 1 5 254,58 235.00
asset debtors - 3 45 - - - k] 45 1,054.58 281.22
asset solicitor - . - - N/A
asset identifying - R - - NiA
|asset other - - . - - - - - MiA
Realisation of Assets - - 3 45 - - - - 3 45 §,054.58 281.22
Unsec crs agreeing claim - - - . N/A
Unsec crs tel cons - - - - - N/A
tax issues and returns - - - - - - - NIA
Unsec crs corres 2 30 - - - 2 30 900.00 350.00
Credltors 2 30 - - - - - - 1 30 900,00 360.00
legal sols haison - - . - - NfA
Legal / Other - - . - - N - - . . NfA
Total Hours {General Lig matters) 3 55 18 30 - - 3 16 25 a1 6,328.76 248.75
Time and Chargeout Summaries for Work under fixed charge security
Other Senlor Assistants and Support
Classification of work function Partner Professional Statf Totel Hours Time Cost Average Hourly Rate
Attend at gr:mise[ Site visits T R - - - . . N NfA
Administration & Planning - - N - . _ - . _ _ N/A
Trading & management of agerations . - - . - - - N/A
Trading customers - - - - - . . N/A
Trading - - - - . - - - - - N/A
|asset securing - - - . . N/A
asset agents - - - - - - - - - N/A
asset tnsurance - - - - - - - - N'IA
asset property - - - - - - - - - N/A
|R=allsation of Assets - - - - - - - - - - N/A
seg crs . - R - . - - N/A
sec ¢rs assess change - - . - . - - - - n/a |
Creditars B - N - . - _ B _ N/A
legal sols liaison - . - - - - NfA
Legal / Other - - . - - - - N . NIA
Tatal Hours {fixed charge) - - . - - - - - - NfA
[Tstal Hours far case {all categaries) 1 3 5s | 18 30 | - 3 16 | 25 AL 5,388.76 | 248.75 |




‘.
Gibson Hewitt Limited
Keane Property {Vanners) Umited

For the period: 07 January 2014 - 06 January 2018

Time and Chargeout Summaries for General Liquidation matters

Appendix B
30f3

Agsistants and Support
Classification of work functicn Partner Other Senlor Professionsl Staff Total Hours Time Cost Average Hourly Rate
Case Monitoring 15 4 38 4 53 454.18 93101
Cr mtg : - preperation and attendance 1 10 1 30 1 3 40 860.00 23455
Chargztle administration El 15 1 ED] 4 45 903.33 19017
Crs mig : - convene 10 - 10 15.83 94.98
Initial meetings and matters 3 10 1 1 10 1,375.00 330.00
Liaison with debtor / director 15, - 15 58.75 235.60
Partner Reviews 2 20| 3 15 2 19 7 54 1,833.33 222.07
Admin setup 20 45 1 5 145,58 138.07
Tax Computations 20 - 20 12000 360.00
|Bonding 10 30 40 82.51 12337
Cash bk banking 50| - SO 195.83 235.00
Cash bk other 35 a7 5 37 40 3,299.22 87.59
Cash bk payment of suppliers 20 40 1 - 27667 276.67
Court appt hearing 30 z 2 30 650.00 260.00
Filling and scanning 1 7 7 8 ? 858.74 105.80
Manitering meetings with director / debtor 1 1 B7.50 B7.50
Reports other 20 1 10 1 30 225.21 150.14
Travei time 1 s0 1 50 143.75 7841
Reparts annual 2 25 23 30 13 30| 39 25 7,562.50 191.86
Case planning 2 20 2 20 548.33 235.00
Admin maintenance of records 20 50 30 1 40 22417 134.50
Research - initial matters 25 - 25 3648 87.50
vat returns and claims 15 1 25 1 40 172.29 103.37
Administration & Planning i0 35 41 30 - 50 74 54 127 49 20,133.18 157.52
Oforn - returns and investigation 1 30 1 48 3 18 953.00 291.82
Investigation - reports 1 10 1 30| 2 40 416.67 156.25
Investigatian:- field work 7 5 25 5 32 10 8,444.58 262.53
Investigations ] 35 28 3 - - 1 30 38 ] 9,824.25 257.63
asset debtars 3 50 14 30 30, 18 30 5,008.31 265.93
asset solicitor Eld - 30 117.50 235.00
asset identifying 45, - 45 176.25 235.00
asset other 25 3 45 1 55 6 5 1,200.84 157.40
Realisation of Assets 4 15 19 30 - - 2 25 26 10 6,502.90 248.52
Unsec crs agreeing claim 30. 3s 1 5 165 42 152.70
Unsec crs tel cons 45 - 45 56.25 75.00
tax issues and returns 10 1 55 2 10 & 15 696,24 163.82
Unsec crs cores 2 30| 2 A0 3 45 4 15 13 30 2,327.71 176.79
Craditors 2 40 5 5 3 45 7 45 19 15 3,245.62 168.60
iegal sols liaison - - - - - -
Legal / Other - - - - - - - - - - -
Totaj Hours 24 125 93 68 3 9% 84 154 210 82 39,706 187.85
Total Hours (General Lig matters) 26 5 93 8 4 35 BE ki 211 22 39,705.95 187.85
Time and Chargeout Summaries for Work under fixed charge security
Assistants and Support
Classification of work function Partner Other Senlor Professional Statt Total Hours Time Cost Average Hourly Rate
Attend at premise / site visits - - - - - - - 40 - 40 5833 87.50
Administration & Planning - - - - - - - 40 - 40 5833 87.50
Trading & management of operations - - 8 20 - - - - B 20 1,958.32 235.00
Trading customers - - 7 35 7 35 1,782.08 235.00
Trading - - 15 55 - - - - 15 55 3,740.40 235.00
asset securing 1 40 9 ELY - - 1 - 12 15 2,939.58 238.97
asset agents - - 8 s - - - - 8 5 1,899.57 23500
asset insurance 1 45 14 55 - - - - 16 40 4,135.42 248.13
asset property 23 55 179 55 2 10 15 7 212 7 50,388.60 237.55
of Assety 27 20 203 30 2 10 16 7 249 7 59,363.17 238.29
sec crs 15 20 26 2 - - - - 41 22 11,637.83 283.33
sec crs assess change 3 30 13 40 - - - - 17 10 4,471 67 260.49
Creditors 18 50 39 42 - - - - 58 3z 16,109.50 275.22
legal sels liaison 4 30 3 30 - - - - 8 - 2,442.50 305.31
Legal / Other 4 30 3 30 - - - - [ . 2,842.50 305.31
Total Hours (fixed charge) 50 262 37 Fi 10 16 47 332 14 £81,713.90 245.95
| Tatal ours for case {all categories) 76 a5 | 356 as ] 6 45 | 103 21 ] 543 36 { 121,419.85 f 235.58 |




Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATING TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACICE 9 (SIP9)

Appendix C

Policy

Detailed below is Gibson Hewitt Limited’s policy in relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

- Professional advisors

- Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontraetors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case. The constitution of the case team will usvally consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator and
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on
larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Clyde & Co (legal advice) Hourly rate & disbursements
Morrisons Soliciters (Conveyancing) Hourly rate & dishursements
Insolvency Risk Services (insurance) Hourly rate & disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them,

Disbursements
Category 1 and 2 disbursements were incurred by the Liquidator as set out in the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIP9) and

detailed at: http://www icaew.com/enfiechnical/insolvency/creditors-guides

Category 1 is disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursements to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and extemat printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs incurred which incorporate an
element of overhead recovery. On this case the following costs have been incurred: Approval was provided by creditors at the
meeting held on 13 February 2014.

Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 1,459 @ 18p per copy £262.62

Charge — out rate
A schedule of Gibson Hewitt Limited’s charge-out rate was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the Liquidator’s
remuneration was approved. Time is billed in 1 minute intervals. Gibson Hewitt Limited’s charge-out rates were amended to the

following with effect from | April 2013:

Staff Grade Charge out rate per hour until Charge out rate per hour since
1/4/2017 (£) 1/4/2017 (%)

Partner 360 400

Manager ' 235 250-300

Other Senior Professional ’ 100 -130 150-200

Assistants and Support 75-99 100-150




Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

The Liquidator’s disbursements (both Category | and Category 2) that have been incurred and
not yet paid are detailed below:

Expense type Amount incurred (£) Amount already Amount yet to be
recharged to the recharged to the
liquidation (£) liquidation (£)
Train travel 17.30 17.30 0.00
Postage 143.00 97.76 4525
Agents fees 135.00 0.00 135.00
Maintenance of estate 790.00 0.00 790.00
Land Registry charges 42.00 39.00 3.00
Courier charges 64.84 0 64.84
Insurance 100.00 0.00 100.00
Statutory Advertising 94.00 94.00 0.00
Accountancy fees 50.00 0.00 50.00
Total category 1 1,436.14 248.06 1,188.08
expenses
Photocopying 262,62 153.72 108.90
Total category 2 262.62 153.72 108.90
expenses
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,698.76 401.78 1,296.98




Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidator’s 4th Annual Progress Report

STATUTORY INFORMATION Appendix D

Company Name

Previous Names

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited

None

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Liquidator

Registered office address

Company Number

DEFINITIONS
The Act

The Rules

The Liquidator
The Company
The Court

SIp

Review Period

In Liguidation

Guildford County Court

268 of 2013

7 January 2014

Lynn Gibson

Gibson Hewitt Limited

5 Park Court

Pyrford Road, West Byfleet
Surrey KT14 65D

c/o Gibson Hewitt Limited
5 Park Court

Pyrford Road, West Byfleet
Surrey KT14 65D

7663699

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
(whichever applied at the time of the event)

Lynn Gibson of Gibson Hewitt Limited

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited {in Liquidation}

Guildford County Court

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Period covered by the report from 7 January 2017 to 6 January 2018

10



